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PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA
October 4, 2022

The City of Pierre board of Commissioners met in regular session on October 4, 2022 with

Commissioners Barringer, Huizenga, Vona Johnson, Todd Johnson and Mayor Steve Harding present for
roll call. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited followed by an invocation. The agenda was approved as

posted. No one was present for public comment.

Mayor Harding issued a proclamation for Domestic Violence Awareness Month.

Commissioner Barringer moved and Commissioner Vona Johnson seconded to approve the consent
calendar to include the Minutes from the Regular Meeting on September 27, 2022; Claims. Unanimous

approval.

ADVANCE STORES COMPANY, IN
ALL-AROUND GRAPHIX INC.
APLAN, ANJA

APLAN, IRENE

AQUA-PURE INC

BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY/THE
BAUCK, MEGAN

BAUCK, RODD

BERRETH, MARSHA

BONHORST, DESIREE

BOWMAN, BRYCE

BOWMAN, GRACIE

BUILDERS FIRSTSOURCE INC
BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEER
BUTLER MACHINERY CO. INC.
CENTRAL DISTRIBUTION

CHASE ROOFNG & SHEET METAL
CHRISTIANSEN, ANDREA
CLAUSEN, JOHN

COLE PAPERS INC.

CORE & MAIN LP

CUMMINS INC

CUNNINGHAM, BRAEDON

CURT MERRIMAN PRINTING INC
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP
DEBOER, JOHN

DEVANY, ANN

ELLWANGER, WHITNEY
FISCHER, GRACE

FISCHER, MADILYNN

LIFT SUPPORT

SAFETY TOWN T-SHIRTS RE-ORDER
2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

AUGUST WELL TREATMENT

31 BOOKS

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

HD SCREW ANCHORS

WWTP AUGUST SERVICES
ELEMENTS, OIL

URINAL SCREEN, TOWELS, TP
REPAIR EUCLID RESERVOIR ROOF
2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

TRASH BAGS

14 X 6 MJ TEE C153

PAC, FF

2022 CITY BAND

LIQUID WASTE DISPOSAL COUPONS
30 - WATER METERS & LEADS
2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

134.19
996.50
50.00
80.00
17,390.93
594.91
85.00
85.00
75.00
80.00
40.00
35.00
3.96
85,299.03
218.66
830.61
3,250.00
95.00
65.00
689.53
38,801.18
101.34
75.00
758.00
5,949.54
30.00
85.00
65.00
30.00
25.00
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FOELL, VIVIAN

G & R CONTROLS, INC.
GARRETT, JACK

GARRETT, JOEY

GOLDEN WEST TECHNOLOGIES
GOODLANDER, JOCELYN
GRAHAM TIRE COMPANY INC
HACH COMPANY

HANSEN, JUNE
HARTMANN, RANDY
HENNEN EQUIPMENT INC
HOGENS HARDWARE HANK
IVERSON, SOREN

JC OFFICE SUPPLIES
JOHNSON, LARRY
JOHNSON, MARY JO
KALTENBACH, KAYLA
KEHRWALD, ADAM
KESSLER, WILL

KIMBALL MIDWEST
KORMAN, JOY

LAVINGER, AVA

LAVINGER, JENNIFER
LEBEDA, KYM

LEHR, CONNER

LEHR, HEATHER

LOCATORS & SUPPLIES INC
MALFERO, BRODIE
MANGAN, TARA

MCVEY, LYNNE

MCVEY, RAE

MCVEY, WALTER
MEHLHAFF, BRITTANY
MEHLHAFF, LAURA
MENARDS, INC

MIDWEST TAPE

MIDWEST TURF & IRRIGATION
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES C
MORRIS INC.

MOSIMAN, MARLA
MOSIMAN, STACIE
MUIRHEAD, SCOTT
MUNYER, JUSTIN

NEW, SOPHIA

NORTHWEST PIPE FITTINGS
OAHE GLASS INC

2022 CITY BAND

SVC HEAT PUMPS, CHANGE FILTERS

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

SEPT FIREWALL MGMT, MS FEE
2022 CITY BAND

REPAIR 2 TIRES

DPD BULK DISPENSER & POWDER
DEPOSIT REFUND ST. SHELTER
2022 CITY BAND

CHEESE HEAD SCREWS M16X50
PAINT BRUSH

2022 CITY BAND

9.5X12.5 ENVELOPES

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

WEATHERPCK TERM ASST
2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

MARKING PAINT

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

DUCT TAPE, SEALANT, SILICONE
2 DVDS

SWING JOINT MXM

1000 BUCHANAN 4 SVC 8/23-9/21
40.57 TN LIMESTONE - GRIFFIN
2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

SPACER RINGS

INSTALL NEW DOOR CLOSER

50.00
3,014.21
70.00
30.00
20,040.95
85.00
392.30
5,045.32
150.00
45.00
85.50
22.65
30.00
30.46
1,000.00
95.00
65.00
95.00
55.00
184.00
40.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
792.36
25.00
85.00
45.00
65.00
65.00
95.00
55.00
437.91
45.73
579.08
3,937.09
10,463.05
85.00
95.00
65.00
85.00
80.00
1,807.26
528.06
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OLYMPIC MOTORS (SD) | CORP
OVERDRIVE INC

PETE LIEN & SONS INC

PETERS, GREG

PILLEN, ABBIE

POWER PLAN

PRECISION CONSTRUCTION CO
R & W CONSTRUCTION LLC
RENNER, LIZ

ROSE, MEGAN

ROYER, ANDREA

ROYER, RANDY

S&K CLEANING, LLC

SAVERY, JOE

SCHINDLER, LATRISHA
SCHUMACHER, GRACE

SD DEPT OF CORRECTIONS

SD DEPT OF HEALTH - LAB

SD DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
SD SECRETARY OF STATE
SERVALL UNIFORM & LINEN
SERVICE EXPERTS

SIMON CONTRACTORS OF SOUTH
SMALL ENGINE HOUSE
STANGL, ROBERT

STAPLES, INC.

SUNSHINE FILTERS OF PINELL
SUPERIOR CONCRETE LLC
SUTTON, BROOKE

TESSMAN SEED COMPANY
THE AMBLE GROUP INC.
TIPTON, JOYCE

TITAN MACHINERY
TRANSOURCE TRUCK & EQUIPME
VALLE, SAMUEL

VAN DIEST SUPPLY COMPANY
VASILIE, MIKE

VENTURE COMMUNICATIONS COO
WERNER, JAMIE
WILLOUGHBY, JONI
WILLOUGHBY, JULIE

WITT, KAYLA

WULF/ANDREW

YMCA

ZAHRADNICEK, JAMES
ZANDER AUTO PARTS

BRAKE PAD, HOUSING, OIL R AXLE
1 EBOOK

4K COM FLY EXT

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

REPAIRS TO 544K 4WD LOADER
CURB & GUTTER, SIDEWALK WORK
2022 CURB & GUTTER SCH B APP 4
2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

WATER - CLEANING AUGUST
2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

JUNE 2022 INMATE PAYROLL
WWTP TESTING 8/10-9/14
ADMIN - FUEL JUNE - JULY

S PRUESS NOTARY RENEWAL 2022
WATER - MOPS, MATS

LEVEL 1 FAULT LOC - COMM. ROOM
22.22 TN CHIP SEAL

2 CYCLEOIL

WATER - POSTAGE AUGUST

COPY PAPER

FILTER ELEMENTS

STREET REPAIR DAKOTA/COTEAU
2022 CITY BAND

GRA JS HEISMAN

RTN AIR FILTER

2022 CITY BAND

OIL, FILTERS-ELM, FUEL, AIR
ELEVATOR ARCH WELDMENT
2022 CITY BAND

WIDEARMATCH

2022 CITY BAND

LF INTERNET SVC 9/12-10/11
2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

2022 CITY BAND

AQUATIC MGMT FEE JULY-SEPT
DUPLICATE KEY

HYDRAULIC HOSE, FEMALE JIC

488.70
21.19
190.93
90.00
75.00
944.28
1,236.74
117,290.90
40.00
95.00
80.00
75.00
840.00
25.00
95.00
75.00
357.05
3,318.00
23,870.17
30.00
75.03
82.00
162,007.58
141.30
1.50
302.90
372.27
3,251.70
95.00
601.90
217.51
90.00
249.25
1,196.20
60.00
1,310.70
75.00
98.95
70.00
85.00
75.00
85.00
75.00
1,921.31
4.00
951.42
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Twila Hight, Finance Officer, presented Ordinance 1847 to supplement the 2022 Park Department
budget for the donated scoreboards from Bankwest. Bankwest donated $30,813 to replace 5
scoreboards at the Oahe Softball Complex. The scoreboards were recently received and installed. The
supplement includes the expenditure authority and matching general fund donation revenues.
Commissioner Todd Johnson moved and Commissioner Huizenga seconded to approve Ordinance 1847
AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL TO ORDINANCE 1839 THE
2022 ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR NECESSARY FUNCTIONS OF
GOVERNMENT FOR WHICH NO APPROPRIATION OR INSUFFICIENT APPROPRIATIONS WERE PROVIDED.
Unanimous approval.

Val Keller, Solid Waste Manager, presented the request to purchase a GPS software system and related
equipment to be installed on the equipment at the regional landfill. The system would be purchased
from RDO Equipment off MN cooperative pricing for $121,745. The system will provide survey and
compaction information to employees while they are working and also into a system Val can access from
her office. Now that the operations have moved above ground, the survey data will be very important.
The compaction information will also help avoid over compaction or less than adequate compaction.
Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Barringer seconded to approve the purchase of GPS
software system and related equipment from RDO Equipment for $121,745.

Sharon Pruess, City Planner, presented the Plat of 424 W Capital to be replatted with 116 N Onida.
Central State Properties has purchased these 2 properties and demolished a multi-family housing
structure. They propose to replat and move in a ranch style home that would be remodeled as a duplex
with 2 units. Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Vona Johnson seconded to approve of
Resolution 2730 as presented. Unanimous approval.

Matt Elberson, Building Official, presented a moving permit for Central State Properties related to the
previous request. The structure is in excellent condition and would be brought up to current building
code. Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Vona Johnson seconded to approve the moving
permit for 424 W Capital Avenue. Unanimous approval.

Nick Waters, Staff Engineer, presented Change Order #2 on the Wastewater Plant Redesign project for
an additional $39,219. The change includes 5 small items but does not extend the time. Commissioner
Barringer moved and Commissioner Todd Johnson seconded to approve Change Order #2 on the
Wastewater Redesign project for an additional $39,219 as presented. Unanimous approval.

Bob Riter, Assistant City Attorney, presented the International Brotherhood of Electric Workers Union
(IBEW) Contract for 1/1/2023 thru 12/31/2024. Minor changes include the $2 per hour salary increase
for all employees and salary adjustments on 1/1/2023 of 2.75% and 1/1/2024 of 3%. Commissioner
Vona Johnson moved and Commissioner Todd Johnson seconded to approve the IBEW Contract for
1/1/2023 thru 12/31/2024 as presented. Unanimous approval.

Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Vona Johnson seconded to adjourn. 6:02 p.m.
Unanimous approval.

Twila Hight, Finance Officer
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