

## CITY COMMISSION ROOM PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA October 4, 2022

The City of Pierre board of Commissioners met in regular session on October 4, 2022 with Commissioners Barringer, Huizenga, Vona Johnson, Todd Johnson and Mayor Steve Harding present for roll call. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited followed by an invocation. The agenda was approved as posted. No one was present for public comment.

Mayor Harding issued a proclamation for Domestic Violence Awareness Month.

Commissioner Barringer moved and Commissioner Vona Johnson seconded to approve the consent calendar to include the Minutes from the Regular Meeting on September 27, 2022; Claims. Unanimous approval.

ADMANGE OTODEO COMBANIA IN	LIFT OLIDBORT	10110
ADVANCE STORES COMPANY, IN	LIFT SUPPORT	134.19
ALL-AROUND GRAPHIX INC.	SAFETY TOWN T-SHIRTS RE-ORDER	996.50
APLAN, ANJA	2022 CITY BAND	50.00
APLAN, IRENE	2022 CITY BAND	80.00
AQUA-PURE INC	AUGUST WELL TREATMENT	17,390.93
BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY/THE	31 BOOKS	594.91
BAUCK, MEGAN	2022 CITY BAND	85.00
BAUCK, RODD	2022 CITY BAND	85.00
BERRETH, MARSHA	2022 CITY BAND	75.00
BONHORST, DESIREE	2022 CITY BAND	80.00
BOWMAN, BRYCE	2022 CITY BAND	40.00
BOWMAN, GRACIE	2022 CITY BAND	35.00
BUILDERS FIRSTSOURCE INC	HD SCREW ANCHORS	3.96
BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEER	WWTP AUGUST SERVICES	85,299.03
BUTLER MACHINERY CO. INC.	ELEMENTS, OIL	218.66
CENTRAL DISTRIBUTION	URINAL SCREEN, TOWELS, TP	830.61
CHASE ROOFNG & SHEET METAL	REPAIR EUCLID RESERVOIR ROOF	3,250.00
CHRISTIANSEN, ANDREA	2022 CITY BAND	95.00
CLAUSEN, JOHN	2022 CITY BAND	65.00
COLE PAPERS INC.	TRASH BAGS	689.53
CORE & MAIN LP	14 X 6 MJ TEE C153	38,801.18
CUMMINS INC	PAC, FF	101.34
CUNNINGHAM, BRAEDON	2022 CITY BAND	75.00
CURT MERRIMAN PRINTING INC	LIQUID WASTE DISPOSAL COUPONS	758.00
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP	30 - WATER METERS & LEADS	5,949.54
DEBOER, JOHN	2022 CITY BAND	30.00
DEVANY, ANN	2022 CITY BAND	85.00
ELLWANGER, WHITNEY	2022 CITY BAND	65.00
FISCHER, GRACE	2022 CITY BAND	30.00
FISCHER, MADILYNN	2022 CITY BAND	25.00

FOELL, VIVIAN	2022 CITY BAND	50.00
G & R CONTROLS, INC.	SVC HEAT PUMPS, CHANGE FILTERS	3,014.21
GARRETT, JACK	2022 CITY BAND	70.00
GARRETT, JOEY	2022 CITY BAND	30.00
GOLDEN WEST TECHNOLOGIES	SEPT FIREWALL MGMT, MS FEE	20,040.95
GOODLANDER, JOCELYN	2022 CITY BAND	85.00
GRAHAM TIRE COMPANY INC	REPAIR 2 TIRES	392.30
HACH COMPANY	DPD BULK DISPENSER & POWDER	5,045.32
HANSEN, JUNE	DEPOSIT REFUND ST. SHELTER	150.00
HARTMANN, RANDY	2022 CITY BAND	45.00
HENNEN EQUIPMENT INC	CHEESE HEAD SCREWS M16X50	85.50
HOGENS HARDWARE HANK	PAINT BRUSH	22.65
IVERSON, SOREN	2022 CITY BAND	30.00
JC OFFICE SUPPLIES	9.5X12.5 ENVELOPES	30.46
JOHNSON, LARRY	2022 CITY BAND	1,000.00
JOHNSON, MARY JO	2022 CITY BAND	95.00
KALTENBACH, KAYLA	2022 CITY BAND	65.00
KEHRWALD, ADAM	2022 CITY BAND	95.00
KESSLER, WILL	2022 CITY BAND	55.00
KIMBALL MIDWEST	WEATHERPCK TERM ASST	184.00
KORMAN, JOY	2022 CITY BAND	40.00
	2022 CITY BAND	75.00
LAVINGER, AVA		
LAVINGER, JENNIFER	2022 CITY BAND	75.00
LEBEDA, KYM	2022 CITY BAND	75.00
LEHR, CONNER	2022 CITY BAND	75.00
LEHR, HEATHER	2022 CITY BAND	75.00
LOCATORS & SUPPLIES INC	MARKING PAINT	792.36
MALFERO, BRODIE	2022 CITY BAND	25.00
MANGAN, TARA	2022 CITY BAND	85.00
MCVEY, LYNNE	2022 CITY BAND	45.00
MCVEY, RAE	2022 CITY BAND	65.00
MCVEY, WALTER	2022 CITY BAND	65.00
MEHLHAFF, BRITTANY	2022 CITY BAND	95.00
MEHLHAFF, LAURA	2022 CITY BAND	55.00
MENARDS, INC	DUCT TAPE, SEALANT, SILICONE	437.91
MIDWEST TAPE	2 DVDS	45.73
MIDWEST TURF & IRRIGATION	SWING JOINT MXM	579.08
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES C	1000 BUCHANAN 4 SVC 8/23-9/21	3,937.09
MORRIS INC.	40.57 TN LIMESTONE - GRIFFIN	10,463.05
MOSIMAN, MARLA	2022 CITY BAND	85.00
MOSIMAN, STACIE	2022 CITY BAND	95.00
MUIRHEAD, SCOTT	2022 CITY BAND	65.00
MUNYER, JUSTIN	2022 CITY BAND	85.00
NEW, SOPHIA	2022 CITY BAND	80.00
NORTHWEST PIPE FITTINGS	SPACER RINGS	1,807.26
OAHE GLASS INC	INSTALL NEW DOOR CLOSER	528.06

OLYMPIC MOTORS (SD) I CORP	BRAKE PAD, HOUSING, OIL R AXLE	488.70
OVERDRIVE INC	1 FBOOK	21.19
PETE LIEN & SONS INC	4K COM FLY EXT	190.93
PETERS, GREG	2022 CITY BAND	90.00
PILLEN, ABBIE	2022 CITY BAND	75.00
POWER PLAN	REPAIRS TO 544K 4WD LOADER	944.28
PRECISION CONSTRUCTION CO	CURB & GUTTER, SIDEWALK WORK	1,236.74
R & W CONSTRUCTION LLC	2022 CURB & GUTTER SCH B APP 4	117,290.90
RENNER, LIZ	2022 CITY BAND	40.00
ROSE, MEGAN	2022 CITY BAND	95.00
ROYER, ANDREA	2022 CITY BAND	80.00
ROYER, RANDY	2022 CITY BAND	75.00
S&K CLEANING, LLC	WATER - CLEANING AUGUST	840.00
SAVERY, JOE	2022 CITY BAND	25.00
SCHINDLER, LATRISHA	2022 CITY BAND	95.00
SCHUMACHER, GRACE	2022 CITY BAND	75.00
SD DEPT OF CORRECTIONS	JUNE 2022 INMATE PAYROLL	357.05
SD DEPT OF HEALTH - LAB	WWTP TESTING 8/10-9/14	3,318.00
SD DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION	ADMIN - FUEL JUNE - JULY	23,870.17
SD SECRETARY OF STATE	S PRUESS NOTARY RENEWAL 2022	30.00
SERVALL UNIFORM & LINEN		75.03
SERVICE EXPERTS	WATER - MOPS, MATS LEVEL 1 FAULT LOC - COMM. ROOM	82.00
SIMON CONTRACTORS OF SOUTH		
	22.22 TN CHIP SEAL	162,007.58
SMALL ENGINE HOUSE	2 CYCLE OIL	141.30
STANGL, ROBERT	WATER - POSTAGE AUGUST	1.50
STAPLES, INC. SUNSHINE FILTERS OF PINELL	COPY PAPER FILTER ELEMENTS	302.90
		372.27
SUPERIOR CONCRETE LLC	STREET REPAIR DAKOTA/COTEAU	3,251.70
SUTTON, BROOKE	2022 CITY BAND	95.00
TESSMAN SEED COMPANY	GRA JS HEISMAN	601.90
THE AMBLE GROUP INC.	RTN AIR FILTER 2022 CITY BAND	217.51
TIPTON, JOYCE TITAN MACHINERY		90.00
TRANSOURCE TRUCK & EQUIPME	OIL, FILTERS-ELM, FUEL, AIR ELEVATOR ARCH WELDMENT	249.25
	2022 CITY BAND	1,196.20
VALLE, SAMUEL		60.00
VAN DIEST SUPPLY COMPANY	WIDEARMATCH 2022 CITY BAND	1,310.70
VASILIE, MIKE		75.00 98.95
VENTURE COMMUNICATIONS COO	LF INTERNET SVC 9/12-10/11 2022 CITY BAND	
WERNER, JAMIE		70.00
WILLOUGHBY, JONI	2022 CITY BAND	85.00
WILLOUGHBY, JULIE	2022 CITY BAND	75.00
WITT, KAYLA	2022 CITY BAND	85.00
WULF/ANDREW	2022 CITY BAND	75.00
YMCA	AQUATIC MGMT FEE JULY-SEPT	1,921.31
ZAHRADNICEK, JAMES	DUPLICATE KEY	4.00
ZANDER AUTO PARTS	HYDRAULIC HOSE, FEMALE JIC	951.42

Twila Hight, Finance Officer, presented Ordinance 1847 to supplement the 2022 Park Department budget for the donated scoreboards from Bankwest. Bankwest donated \$30,813 to replace 5 scoreboards at the Oahe Softball Complex. The scoreboards were recently received and installed. The supplement includes the expenditure authority and matching general fund donation revenues. Commissioner Todd Johnson moved and Commissioner Huizenga seconded to approve Ordinance 1847 AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL TO ORDINANCE 1839 THE 2022 ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR NECESSARY FUNCTIONS OF GOVERNMENT FOR WHICH NO APPROPRIATION OR INSUFFICIENT APPROPRIATIONS WERE PROVIDED. Unanimous approval.

Val Keller, Solid Waste Manager, presented the request to purchase a GPS software system and related equipment to be installed on the equipment at the regional landfill. The system would be purchased from RDO Equipment off MN cooperative pricing for \$121,745. The system will provide survey and compaction information to employees while they are working and also into a system Val can access from her office. Now that the operations have moved above ground, the survey data will be very important. The compaction information will also help avoid over compaction or less than adequate compaction. Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Barringer seconded to approve the purchase of GPS software system and related equipment from RDO Equipment for \$121,745.

Sharon Pruess, City Planner, presented the Plat of 424 W Capital to be replatted with 116 N Onida. Central State Properties has purchased these 2 properties and demolished a multi-family housing structure. They propose to replat and move in a ranch style home that would be remodeled as a duplex with 2 units. Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Vona Johnson seconded to approve of Resolution 2730 as presented. Unanimous approval.

Matt Elberson, Building Official, presented a moving permit for Central State Properties related to the previous request. The structure is in excellent condition and would be brought up to current building code. Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Vona Johnson seconded to approve the moving permit for 424 W Capital Avenue. Unanimous approval.

Nick Waters, Staff Engineer, presented Change Order #2 on the Wastewater Plant Redesign project for an additional \$39,219. The change includes 5 small items but does not extend the time. Commissioner Barringer moved and Commissioner Todd Johnson seconded to approve Change Order #2 on the Wastewater Redesign project for an additional \$39,219 as presented. Unanimous approval.

Bob Riter, Assistant City Attorney, presented the International Brotherhood of Electric Workers Union (IBEW) Contract for 1/1/2023 thru 12/31/2024. Minor changes include the \$2 per hour salary increase for all employees and salary adjustments on 1/1/2023 of 2.75% and 1/1/2024 of 3%. Commissioner Vona Johnson moved and Commissioner Todd Johnson seconded to approve the IBEW Contract for 1/1/2023 thru 12/31/2024 as presented. Unanimous approval.

Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Vona Johnson seconded to adjourn. 6:02 p.m. Unanimous approval.

	Twila Hight, Finance Officer
Published once at the total approximate cost of	·